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GUTRIDE SAFIER LLP

ADAM GUTRIDE (State Bar No. 181466)
SETH A. SAFIER (State Bar No. 197427)
835 Douglass Street

San Francisco, California 94114
Telephone: (415) 336-6545

Facsimile: (415) 449-6469

Class Counsel

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

BRUCE DEATON, ET AL, on Behalf of
Themselves and All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiffs,

V.

HOTWIRE, INC., and DOES 1 through 100,

Defendants.

Supplemental Declaration of Seth A. Safier In Support of Application for Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs

Lead Case No. CGC 05-437631
(Cons. With Nos. CGC 05-437701 and
CGC 05-4387881)

CLASS ACTION

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF
SETH A. SAFIER IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS

Date: October 23, 2009
Time: 10:30 am
Department: 304

Assigned for all purposes to the Honorable
Judge Richard A. Kramer
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I, Seth A. Safier, declare and state that:

1. I am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of California and in this
Court, and am counsel of record for Plaintiff in the above captioned matter.

2. I am a partner in Gutride Safier LLP, which has been appointed Class Counsel in
the above-captioned matter. The information below is stated based on personal knowledge. I am
competent to testify to the facts set forth below, and if called as a witness and placed under oath, I
would testify to those facts.

3. I make this Supplemental Declaration in support of Plaintiff’s Application For
Attorneys’ Fees and Costs (“Application”).

4. Since Plaintiff submitted her Fee Application, Gutride Safier LLP has spent an
additional 23 hours working on this case. Of this additional time, I worked 18 hours and, my
partner, Adam Gutride, worked 5 hours, for a total additional lodestar of $12,200.00. That time
was spent, without limitation, (a) preparing this supplemental declaration, Plaintiff’s
memorandum of points and authorities in support of final approval, a declaration in support of
Plaintiff’s memorandum of points and authorities in support of final approval and proposed orders
granting final approval and attorneys’ fees and costs, (b) working with the Claims Administrator
on its declaration, (c) dealing with objector, Josh Wintters and (d) dealing with Class Members
regarding the claims process and opt-outs. Our total lodestar to date is therefore $1,419,175.00.

5. I anticipate that Mr. Gutride and I will collectively spend approximately 5
additional hours preparing for and attending the final approval hearing.

6. After receiving Mr. Wintters’ objections, I researched his membership in the class
and his objections. I discovered that he is a lawyer employed by the Weinstein law firm in Tyler,
Texas. (Attached hereto as Exhibit A are true and correct copies of printouts from the Weinstein
firm’s website, as well as prior pleadings regarding other class action objections by the Weinstein
firm.)

7. In my declaration in support of Plaintiff’s application for attorneys’ fees and costs,
I set forth, in detail, the tasks performed during this litigation. Each of the tasks set forth therein
were efficiently performed. It is my opinion that there was no unnecessary duplication of effort

Supplemental Declaration of Seth A. Safier in Support of Application for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs —
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in this case. Among the firms pointed as class counsel, my firm typically served as the “lead” and
did the initial drafting of most pleadings; the other firms reviewed and gave comments. With
regard to discovery and research projects, the firms agreed as to how work would be assigned to
reduce duplication. It is my opinion that the time spent on this litigation by this firm was
reasonably spent and should be compensated in full.

8. The rates that my firm charges clients for the work of attorneys, paralegals and
support staff have increased since (early) 2005. The Representative Plaintiff in this case has been
informed, in writing, of the increases in the billing rates of this firm’s attorneys. Finally, she was
informed when Michael Reese left this firm in 2008. No paralegals or support staff at my firm
billed hours to this case.

0. My firm’s lodestar includes 724 hours worked by Michael Reese. In the course of
his departure from the firm in the sprint of 2008, Mr. Reese represented in writing on several
occasions that he had worked that number of hours in this matter. On September 29, 2009, 1
received a letter from Mr. Reese, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B,
claiming that the amount of time he worked on this case was only 286.50 hours. Based on my
experience in this litigation including my close contact with Mr. Reese in prosecuting this case
while he was a member of this firm, as well as my review of Mr. Reese’s work product, I believe
that his previous representations concerning the time spent on this litigation are correct. Indeed,
at the time of his departure, Mr. Reese initially insisted orally and in writing that the firm apply
for fees based on his 724 hours worked and pay him a proportional share of any fees recovered;
later he agreed in writing to assign to this firm the right to recover for those hours, in exchange
for a cash payment and the right to recover for hours worked in other cases by myself and Mr.
Gutride. Should the Court wish, the relevant documents will be provided for an in camera
review. At no time prior to September 29, 2009, has Mr. Reese provided information to
contradict his prior representations, and since his departure from the firm, the firm has carried Mr.
Reese’s time in the Hotwire matter on its books as 724 hours.

10. As previously stated in my declaration in support of Plaintiff’s fee application,
the costs incurred in this litigation are normally charged by GSLLP to paying clients and we
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reasonably incurred. The category representing “Travel/Meals/Transportation” includes, over
four years, travel to and from New York and trips to Los Angeles. All of the airfare was spent on
coach-class travel. Moreover, much of the lodging done by this firm was not charged to this case,
as the firm’s attorneys often stayed privately when they traveled for this litigation. Finally, copies
and reproduction done by this firm were billed at $.15 per page. Should this Court desire more
detail, or actual receipts, for any of the expenses incurred in this litigation, they can be provided.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of California that the foreging is
true of my own personal knowledge. Executed at San Francisco, California, this 9th day of October

2009. P

L o /«»//

Seth A. Safier, Esq.
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FT. MYERS DIVISION

WILLIAM TURNER, on behalf of himself CASE NO. 2:05-CV-186-FtM-33DNF
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,
V.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Defendant.

OBJECTOR’S UNOPPOSED MOTIONTO WITHDRAW OBJECTION

Objector Brent Davis files this Motion to Withdraw Objection with prejudice and

would show the Court as follows:

As the Court knows from the fairness hearing conducted in this matter, Objector
is a class member of the class action made the basis of this case. Objector has recently
been contacted by a warranty company that is repairing his refrigerator without further
expense to Objector. Objector has decided to accept the warranty repair as the basis for
the Motion to Withdraw Objection. Contemporaneously with the filing of this Motion,
Objector is filing a Voluntary Dismissal of the Appeal of this matter.

Objector requests that the Court accept his request and be advised that neither
Objector nor his counsel have accepted or been provided any agreement in connection

with the relief requested to withdraw his Objection.

The request is unopposed by Plaintiff’s counsel. An e-mail dated October 26, 2006, from
Plaintiff’s counsel states:

“We do not oppose a voluntary dismissal of the appeal. We do not
oppose a withdrawal of the objection. Your doing so would vitiate the pending
motion.”

Scott Wm Weinstein

Objector’s Unopposed Motion to Withdraw Objection Page 1 of 5



This message was sent from a mobile device.

For additional information if such is necessary, Objector objected to the
underlying class action settlement on several grounds including: the settlement is not fair
because it requires class members that GE already knows are class members to file a
claim even though GE knew who the class members were; the settlement is not fair
because for class members not yet identified by GE they would be precluded from
participating in the class if they did not file a claim be the claim deadline; the additional
warranty period provided in the settlement has basically already expired without notice to
the class members; and, on the basis that the attorney’s fees requested of Plaintiff’s class

counsel were excessive.

The District Court conducted an extensive fairness hearing and allowed Objector
to fully participate and be heard. Not once during the fairness hearing did the court state
or imply that the Objection was frivolous or in any way appeared to be brought in bad
faith or that it was a groundless objection. Even defense counsel congratulated
Objector’s counsel upon leaving the courtroom indicating that counsel had done a good
Job in presenting the objection on behalf of Objector. Ultimately the District Court

approved the settlement.

During the afternoon following the fairness hearing, counsel for Objector was
requested by Plaintiffs’ counsel to advise how the Objection could be resolved. An
agreement was made between Plaintiff’s Counsel and Objector’s Counsel that any
discussion of resolution of the Objection would be confidential and privileged settlement
discussions. Objector’s counsel intends to honor the agreement concerning the specifics
of the conversation but generally a Cy Pres enhancement was discussed to resolve the
Objection. Courts have held that Cy Pres enhancements are a valuable benefit to class

action cases.
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Objectors’ counsel specifically denies and takes exception with the misstatements
contained within the Declarations of Scott WM Weinstein and Terry Smiljanich filed in
the District Court. In case Mr. Smiljanich has forgotten, Mr. Smiljanich’s request for

class approval was objected to by a member of his own steering committee.

Objector’s counsel was not and was never interested in just having the Plaintiffs’
counsel make a pay off to withdraw the objection or dismiss the appeal. We would
continue to fight for what is in the best interest of the class but for the satisfaction

Objector is receiving by having his refrigerator repaired.

On behalf of Objector, a notice of appeal was timely filed. In response, Plaintiffs’
counsel filed for an Appellate Rule 7 cost bond in a very large amount and has threatened
both my client and counsel for objector with sanctions if the Objection is not dismissed,
thereby depriving Objector of the ability to pursue the appeal. It is Objector’s counsels
belief that both requests are based upon the assertion that the objection and hence the
appeal are frivolous. Objector’s counsel does not believe the Plaintiffs are entitled to
such an appeal bond or at least one including attorneys’ fees and interest because the
Plaintiffs” counsel failed to allege any statutory claims allowing for recovery of attorneys

fees.

I submit to the court that Plaintiffs’ counsel only asserted that the objection was
frivolous after the fact (i.e., the Court had approved the settlement over the objection),
that the objection was never stated by Plaintiffs’ counsel during the fairness hearing to be
frivolous and that the District Court entertained and considered the Objection without

exercising its prerogative to initiate the sanctions procedures as allowed under Rule 11

(© (1) (B).
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There has been no agreement between counsel for Objector and any party to the
case that motivated this motion to withdraw the Objection. The request to withdraw the |
Objection is solely based upon the Objector’s decision to accept the warranty repair as

satisfaction of his pending claim.

Objector will not be responding to the Plaintiffs’ Motion for an Appeal Bond
because that motion will be mooted by the dismissal of the appeal, once the Appellate

Court acts upon that Motion.

Wherefore premises considered, Objector requests that the court allow Objector to
withdraw the Objection with prejudice and that each party go forth incurring their own

COSts.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL F. KAYUSA, ESQUIRE

Bgﬂ S . /i}
Mfgﬁgelqg Klayusa

FBN 472433

P.O. Box 6096

Fort Myers, FL. 33911

(239) 334-8200

(239) 334-2899

LOCAL COUNSEL

Jeffrey L. Weinstein

Jeffrey L. Weinstein, P.C.
Texas State Bar No. 21096450
518 East Tyler Street

Athens, Texas 75751
903/677-5333

903/677-3657 — facsimile
E-Mail:jeff @jeffweinstein.com

ATTORNEYS FOR OBJECTOR
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A copy of the foregoing has been delivered to the following persons on October
26, 2006:

Scott Wm. Weinstein ____hand delivered/courier
Weinstein Bavly & Moon, PA — v}@ftiﬁed mail, return receipt requested
2400 First Street, Suite 303 = first class mail
Ft. Myers FL 33901 __facsimile
Edward M. Waller, Jr., Charles Wachter ____hand delivered/courier
Fowler, White Boggs Banker P.A. _;?gertified mail, return receipt requested
501 East Kennedy Blvd. Suite 1700 _# first class mail
Tampa FL 33602 __facsimi j,,sf‘
/ } {0 Jondd
Ut M A Lot~
Jeffrey)L! Wéinstein
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ATTORNEYS & STAFF

you would like to contact us or

CONTACT INFORMATION

Practice Areas

Automobile Accidents
Large Truck Cases
Drunk Drivers
Motorcycle Accidents

School Bus
Accidents

Airplane Accidents
Wrongful Death
Injury Law 101
Spinal Cord Injury
Traumatic Brain Injury
Medical Malpractice
Nursing Home Abuse
Cerebral Palsy
Toxic Molds

Lead Paint Exposure
Pesticide Exposure
Slip and Fall

Dog Bites

Insurance Bad Faith
Family Law
Consumer Law

Debt Collector
Harassment

Auto Finance Fraud
Criminal Law

Traffic Ticket
Defense

Hurricane Claims

ATTENTION CAR/TRUCK BUYERS | LEGAL HEADLINES | OUR VIDEOS

have us review your case, please
fill out the form below.

http://www.longhornlawyer.com/blog/?cat=33

Home | Contact | About Us | In The News | Blog

WEINSTEIN [LAW FIRM

1-800-LONGHORN

TEXAS RESOURCES  NEWSLETTER

CLIENT TESTIMONIALS

Blog

Categories

VIDEO LIBRARY LEGAL DICTIONARY STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS

Automobile Finance Fraud Class Action Debt Collection First Amendment Local News
e“nm personal _injury Politics Uncategorized

LEARATLN,

Products
Arbitration _is_complete BS!

DFU%S )
Jeff Weinstein @ 5:10 pm

%R%ll?%%”&;%t a [load of this BS”. | have said over and over again that Arbitration is a big
bunch of crap. The arbitrators that follow the law don’t get any additional arbitration work and
the ones that suck up to big companies make a living stiffing the rest of us. What does it
take to upset people so we will start fighting back for our rights. Read this case and let me
know what you think.

Richert vs. NAF Complaint

Call your Congressman & US Senator and ask them to do away with Arbitration. Let the
people decide the cases of the people the way our forefathers intended.

Take care,
Hook ‘em

Jeff

Filed under: Automobile Finance Fraud, Class Action, Debt Collection, First Amendment, Personal,
Politics, Uncategorized — Tags: 1-800-Longhorn, 18 wheeler, Alasia, Andrew Marancik, Arlington,
Arrow financial, Athens, Athens Texas Personal Injury Attorney Lawyer, attorney, Austin, auto,
automobile, bite, bonner walsh, Bracken, burns, Cach, Cacv, car, Cavalry portfolio, Chrysler,
clayton starnes, county, Dallas, Dallas Elms, death, Dodeka, dog, Elder Dodge, Encore Portfolio,
fall, finance, fire, fort worth, fraud, Harris, Hayden Elder, Henderson, Hosto Buchon, Houston, hurt,
Injury, james owen, Jay Taylor, Jeff Weinstein, joshua wintters, karen michaels, Kaufman, lawyer,
longhorn, Longview, Lvnv, malpractice, Mann, Marshall, medical, Melvin Thathiah, over, Palisades,
Personal, Pharia, Richardson, roll, San Antonio, scott williams, slip, Smith, Texas, tractor, trailer,
Travis, truck, Tyler, Waco, wreck, Wrongful, www.LonghornLawyer.com —

Comments (0)
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name
phone

email

case description

Submit

http://www.longhornlawyer.com/blog/?cat-

May 3, 2009

Hydroxycut - Recall, Only a Matter of Time!

Jeff Weinstein @ 5:32 pm

When will we all getit? There is no quick, easyway to loseweight.
IOmas guilty asthe rest of us for continuing to try thesegetslim
quick methods. The fact that there is a recall of this product does
not surprise me at all.

Hydroxycut Recall

The FDA has received reports of at least 23 serious cases of liver problems associated with
Hydroxycut side effects, including elevated liver enzymes, liver damage, liver failure, liver
transplant and death. Reports have also been received involving other problems, including
seizures, cardiovascular disorders and rhabdomyolysis, which could lead to kidney failure.

Recent allegations suggest that the Hydroxycut problems were first report seven years ago, yet the
manufacturers failed to take steps to protect the public or adequately warn of the potential risk of

liver injury.

Although they marketed Hydroxycut as a safe dietary supplement that contains “natural’
ingredients, many substances that come from nature can be toxic and they failed to adequately
research and test the effects of the various herbal extracts, chemicals and metals contained in
Hydroxycut.

Symptoms of Hydroxycut liver damage, which could surface while the product is being used or
several months after it is stopped, could include:

e Jaundice (Yellowing of the Skin or Whites of the Eyes)
e Brown Urine

e Light Colored Stools

o Nausea and Vomiting

o Excessive Fatigue or Weakness

o Itching

e Stomach or Abdominal Pain

e Loss of Appetite

HYRDOXYCUT CLASS ACTION LAWSUITS

Although the manufacturer has asked consumers who have any Hydroxycut products to take them
back to the place of purchase, any unused portion of the product should be preserved in a manner
to ensure that it is not used until you determine whether a potential Hydroxycut lawsuit or class

action claim will be pursued for:

o Liver Damage (Elevated Liver Enzymes or Jaundice)

10/9/091:47 PM
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o Liver Failure

o Liver Transplant

» Seizures

« HeartProblems

« Rhabdomyolysigmuscledamagethat canleadto serioushealthproblemslike kidney
failure)

« Death

Filed under: Class Action, Personal — Tags: 1-800-Longhorn, 18 wheeler, Alasia, Andrew Marancik,
Arlington, Arrow financial, Athens, Athens Texas Personal Injury Attorney Lawyer, attorney, Austin,
auto, automobile, bite, bonner walsh, Bracken, burns, Cach, Cacv, car, Cavalry portfolio, Chrysler,
clayton starnes, county, Dallas, Dallas EIms, death, Dodeka, dog, Elder Dodge, Encore Portfolio,
fall, finance, fire, fort worth, fraud, Harris, Hayden Elder, Henderson, Hosto Buchon, Houston, hurt,
Injury, james owen, Jay Taylor, Jeff Weinstein, joshua wintters, karen michaels, Kaufman, lawyer,
longhorn, Longview, Lvnv, malpractice, Mann, Marshall, medical, Melvin Thathiah, over, Palisades,
Personal, Pharia, Richardson, roll, San Antonio, scott williams, slip, Smith, Texas, tractor, trailer,
Travis, truck, Tyler, Waco, wreck, Wrongful, www.LonghornLawyer.com —

Comments (0)
March 31, 2009

Car Purchase Tip #11

Jeff Weinstein @ 2:43 am

Your dealer says they will negotiate for you to get you the best interest rate. Here’s what you
need to do. When the dealer tells you the rate you qualified for or the best rate they can give
you is 10%, ask them to write the following statement and sign it: “The buy rate from the
lender we (dealer) want to assign your contract to is 10%”. Then ask the dealer to let you
know how much the dealer is marking up your interest rate. If they will not write this
statement then ask if the buy rate is less and how much the dealer is making helping you with
your financing. If they say they will not sign this statement and they are not making any
money on your financing, leave because they are lying to you.

Good luck,
Hook ‘em
Jeff

Filed under: Automobile Finance Fraud, Class Action — Tags: 1-800-Longhorn, 18 wheeler, Alasia,
Andrew Marancik, Arlington, Arrow financial, Athens, attorney, Austin, auto, automobile, bite,
bonner walsh, Bracken, burns, Cach, Cacv, car, Cavalry portfolio, clayton starnes, county, Dallas,
Dallas Elms, death, Dodeka, dog, Encore Portfolio, fall, finance, fire, fort worth, fraud, Harris,
Henderson, Hosto Buchon, Houston, hurt, Injury, james owen, Jay Taylor, Jeff Weinstein, joshua
wintters, karen michaels, Kaufman, lawyer, longhorn, Longview, Lvnv, malpractice, Mann, Marshall,
medical, Melvin Thathiah, over, Palisades, Personal, Pharia, Richardson, roll, San Antonio, scott
williams, slip, Smith, Texas, tractor, trailer, Travis, truck, Tyler, Waco, wreck, Wrongful,
www.LonghornLawyer.com —

Comments (0)
February 10, 2009
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Marathon Day 1 & Tip Number 6 For Car Buyers

Jeff Weinstein @ 4:29 pm

It just hit me. 1OMA7 and my kids are 11, 9 & 7. Last night they were talking about having
kids. | hope to be a grandfather but not until IOmat least 65. | better get in shape today!
New plan. 20 years ago | ran a couple of marathons. Yes, the entire 26.2 miles.
Unfortunately today 1Om20 (ok 35) pounds heavier than the last one. Today | am going to run
one mile. | have to be in better shape so | can be around for my wife, my kids and for me.
Time to quit talking about it and get after it.

Picture of me with Avery at last cheer event. A heafty 220. Need to be 185.

Tip Number 6 for Buying a Car:

Do your homework. Before you go to the dealership research the Internet and do your
homework. Look at consumer reports and find out what people are saying about the car you
are interested in. Make sure you know exactly what the car costs, what items are added on
as extra amounts and most importantly what you want to spend. DonOtspend more than what
you have budgeted. DonOtsay well it is only another $20.00 per month because that is
$240.00 per year and over $1000.00 if your loan is for 5 years.

If you do your homework, you will get what you want at the price you want. Any doubt at all
about price or terms, walk out of the dealership. You donOthave to buy OrightGiow. You can
think about this decision as long as you like.

Hook Oem

Jeff

Filed under: Automobile Finance Fraud, Class Action, Debt Collection, Personal N Tags:
1-800-Longhorn, 18 wheeler, Alasia, Andrew Marancik, Arlington, Arrow financial, Athens, attorney,
Austin, auto, automobile, bite, bonner walsh, Bracken, burns, Cach, Cacv, car, Cavalry portfolio,
clayton starnes, county, Dallas, Dallas EIms, death, Dodeka, dog, Encore Portfolio, fall, finance,
fire, fort worth, fraud, Harris, Henderson, Hosto Buchon, Houston, hurt, Injury, james owen, Jay
Taylor, Jeff Weinstein, joshua wintters, karen michaels, Kaufman, lawyer, longhorn, Longview,
Lvnv, malpractice, Mann, Marshall, medical, Melvin Thathiah, over, Palisades, Personal, Pharia,
Richardson, roll, San Antonio, scott williams, slip, Smith, Texas, tractor, trailer, Travis, truck, Tyler,
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Waco, wreck, Wrongful, www.LonghornLawyer.com N
Comments (0)
January 2, 2009

Pet Food Litigation

Jeff Weinstein @ 5:11 pm
Appeals may delay payments in pet food case

12/31/2008

Article Tools

.
m

mai

Print
. Share
MOUNT LAUREL, N.J. (AP) - More than 23,000 pet owners in the United States have asked for
money from a $24 million settlement for owners of dogs and cats who were sickened or died after

eating pet food contaminated with an industrial chemical.

U.S. pet owners with claims were set to start receiving checks sometime in 2009, but their
payments could be held up even longer while a judge sorts out last-minute appeals to the
settlement filed by four people.

The legal snag pits lawyers against lawyers in a complex and emotionally fraught case.

Olfone of their objections succeeds, the class comes unraveled,Osaid Kenneth A. Wexler, a
Chicago lawyer involved in working out a settlement.

The case began in March 2007, when dogs and cats mysteriously started getting sick. It
turned out that the common thread was pet food produced under nearly 200 labels B much of it
by the Menu Foods Income Fund in Streetsville, Ontario.

Most of the food contained Chinese-made wheat gluten laced with melamine, an industrial
chemical used to make plastics and fertilizers.

Menu Foods other companies involved in making, distributing and selling the food, agreed to
pay pet owners up to $24 million in a deal approved by a judge in October.

The settlement also includes Canadian pet owners, who have until Jan. 27 to file claims.

While the settlement does not compensate owners for pain and suffering associated with the
death or illness of their pets, it was structured to pay up to 100 percent for a variety of other
costs - from vet bills to replacing carpet ruined by sick pets.

Pet owners can get up to $900 for undocumented claims - for example, if they didnOtsave
receipts that showed they bought the contaminated pet food.

A claims administrator will review the claims. If those that are approved add up to more than

50f6 10/9/091:47 PM
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the amount available to pet owners, the payout to each owner will be reduced. It's not clear
yet how long it might take to determine whether the awards would be reduced.

Plaintiffs lawyers have requested more than $6 million from the settlement.
Four pet owners are appealing the case for a variety of reasons.

Two California pet owners say the settlement does not address their concern that the
contaminated food was labeled “Made in the USA” though it contained products from China.

Attorney Jeffrey L. Weinstein from Athens, Texas, who is representing two other people, said
class action settlements are often rushed through.

“There’s this wink-wink agreement, where all of the sudden, everybody’s so happy there’s this
resolution,” Weinstein said. “In most of these scenarios, the class members get little or no true
value.”

In legal filings, plaintiffs lawyers called Weinstein “a professional objector” to class-action
settlements who uses the same boilerplate objections repeatedly and said Weinstein’s efforts
were aimed at helping himself, not the pet owners.

Lawyers for the plaintiffs have asked a judge to make the objectors post bonds - $12,500
combined for the California pet owners, and $192,500 for Weinstein's clients - to assure they're
serious about their claims before the objections can move ahead.

The judge has asked for legal briefs to help him work through the bond request.

Copyright © 2008 The Associated Press

Filed under: Class Action — Tags: Athens, attorney, auto accident, auto wreck, Automobile Finance
Fraud, car wreck, Dallas, Dallas County, dog bite, lawyer, Longhorn Lawyer, slip and fall, Tyler,
wrongful death, www.jeffweinstein.com, www.LonghornLawyer.com —

Comments (1)
Login

Copyright 2008 Home | Contact | About Us | In The News 1-800-LONGHORN
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September 29, 2009
Via Electronic Mail and U.S. Mall
Adam Gutride
Seth Safier
GUTRIDE SAFIER LLP
835 Douglass Street
San Francisco, California 94119
Telephone: (415) 336-6545
Facsimile: (415) 876-4345

Re: Deaton v. Hotwire, Inc.
CGC 05-437671 (San Francisco Superior Court)

Adam and Seth:

The fee application and supporting Safier Declaration you submitted in the above-
referenced case is in error with respect to the amount of lodestar it states that I billed to
the matter as a partner at Gutride Safier LLP (and its successor Gutride Safier Reese
LLP) (collectively “GSLLP”). My time records I kept during the litigation show that I
billed 286.50 hours working on the matter (instead of the 724 hours as stated in the fee
application and supporting Safier Declaration submitted in the above-referenced matter).
Accordingly, at my current hourly rate of $625, my lodestar for the period of time that I
worked on the Hotwire matter at GSLLP is $179,062.50 (instead of the $452,500 stated
in the fee application and Safier Declaration). Please correct these documents, and any
other documents filed with the court that state the incorrect lodestar, to reflect the
accurate lodestar for me.

Sincerely,
B e -

Michael R. Reese



